

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION FOR THE)
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED)
PEOPLE,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,)
PHILIP BERGER, in his official)
capacity,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

From Wake County

No. COA19-384

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S NEW BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
 LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO PROPOSE
 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 11

 II. THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT IS
 NARROW AND SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL
 RESTRAINT 15

 A) The Legal Question Is Bounded by Time and *de*
 facto Authority Does Not Apply 16

 B) The Question Before the Court Is Limited to
 Constitutional Amendment Not All Legislative
 Acts 18

 C) The Ruling Is Confined to Situations Where
 Limiting Authority Will Not Cause Chaos and
 Confusion 19

 III. THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT IS NOT A
 POLITICAL QUESTION BUT A JUSTICIABLE
 CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION 21

 A) Outdated, Overturned Jurisprudence Does Not
 Render the Question Non-Justiciable 21

 B) The Judiciary Has an Essential Role in Protecting
 Our Constitution and Popular Sovereignty 23

 IV. FEDERAL COURTS DID NOT SANCTION
 DEFENDANTS' ACTIONS 26

 V. THE EFFECT OF THE WIDESPREAD RACIAL
 GERRYMANDER WAS NOT CURED BY POPULAR
 VOTE 27

CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> (“ <i>Covington I</i> ”), 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) (per curiam)	8, 12
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> (“ <i>Covington II</i> ”), 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> (“ <i>Covington III</i> ”), 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>rev’d in part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Dawson v. Bomar</i> , 322 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1963)	19
<i>Greensboro v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 935 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	24
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	30
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Bipartisan Bd. of Elections & Ethics Enft</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018)	24
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. — —, 137 S. Ct. 1399, 198 L. Ed. 2d 220 (2017)	24, 26
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	16
<i>Poindexter v. Strach</i> , No. 5:18-CV-366, 324 F. Supp. 3d 625, 2018 WL 4016306 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 22, 2018)	24

<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14
State Cases	
<i>Bacon v. Lee,</i> 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)	21
<i>Bayard v. Singleton,</i> 1 N.C. 5 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1787).....	21
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis,</i> No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (Wake Cty. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	9
<i>Cooper v. Berger,</i> 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	21
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. Bd. of Governors,</i> 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	23
<i>Edwards v. Bd. of Educ. of Yancey Cty.,</i> 235 N.C. 345, 70 S.E.2d 170 (1952)	15
<i>Holmes v. Moore,</i> 840 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020).....	24
<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections of N.C.,</i> 180 N.C. 169, 104 S.E. 346 (1920)	25
<i>Kidd v. McCanless,</i> 200 Tenn. 273, 292 S.W.2d 40 (1956), appeal dismissed, 352 U.S. 920 (1956)	19
<i>Leandro v. State,</i> 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	21
<i>Leonard v. Maxwell,</i> 216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 316 (1939)	21, 22
<i>People ex rel. Duncan v. Beach,</i> 294 N.C. 713, 242 S.E. 2d 796 (1978)	17

<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston,</i> 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	23
<i>N.C. NAACP v. Moore,</i> 817 S.E.2d 588, 2018 WL 4113895 (N.C. 2018)	29
<i>N.C. NAACP v. Moore,</i> 817 S.E.2d 591, 2018 WL 4123479 (N.C. 2018)	29
<i>N.C. NAACP v. Moore,</i> 849 S.E.2d 87 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Carolina Beach,</i> 206 N.C. 834, 175 S.E. 313 (1934)	17
<i>Starbuck v. Town of Havelock,</i> 252 N.C. 176 (1960)	15
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 107 N.C. 967, 12 S.E. 457 (1890)	17
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett,</i> 355 N.C. 354 (2002)	22
<i>Swaringen v. Poplin,</i> 211 N.C. 700, 191 S.E. 746 (1937)	25
<i>Van Amringe v. Taylor,</i> 108 N.C. 196, 12 S.E. 1005 (1891).	15, 16
<i>Woodard v. Carteret County,</i> 270 N.C. 55 (1967)	22
<i>Wrenn v. Kure Beach,</i> 235 N.C. 291, 69 S.E. 2d 492 (1952)	17
State Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-1A, Rule 42(b)(4)	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1	29
2018 N.C. Sess. Law 96	10
2018 N.C. Sess. Law 110	10
2018 N.C. Sess. Law 117	10

2018 N.C. Sess. Law 118 10
2018 N.C. Sess. Law 119 10
2018 N.C. Sess. Law 128 10

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2 11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 3 13, 18
N.C. Const. art. I, § 35 23
N.C. Const. art. XIII 10
N.C. Const. art. XIII, § 4 *passim*

Other Authorities

Barbara S. Gamble, *Putting Civil Rights to a Popular
Vote*, 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245, 257–60 (1997) 30
John V. Orth & Paul M. Newby, *The North Carolina
State Constitution* 201 (Oxford Commentaries on
the State Constitutions of the United States) (2d
ed. 2013). 28
N.C. State Board of Elections, Official Election Results
for Nov. 8, 2016, <https://er.ncsbe.gov/> 10
